

OFICIAL COMMUNICATION

RELEVANT INFORMATION CONCERNING COVID-19 IN SALINAS

Following the plan and protocol drawn up by this City Council to prevent and detect COVID-19 in the population of Salinas and after consultations, recommendations and information that we have been transferred by the Health Authorities, **we report**:

That the possible cases that could be in the municipality of Salinas have completed the 15-day quarantine, most of them being asymptomatic or presented mild symptoms, the latter ones not being able to be attributed, for now, to COVID-19 until the results of the PCR tests performed by the Health Authorities are known. From here we want to thank the information and collaboration received by the possible affected people.

As of today, the results of these PCR tests are not known and, as far as we have been informed, these results may take several more days, without specifying a date. As of this moment, there are no positive cases in Salinas resulting from these tests and follow-up.

From this City Council **it has been decided to carry out again**, in the coming days, **the analysis of the wastewater from our town's sewerage system to check the concentration of virus chains** and compare them with the previous analysis, in order to check this concentration and verify the decrease or absence of these virus chains in the town.

These same Health Authorities have suggested that these analyses should be delayed for a few days in order to check and rule out the prevalence of the virus in possible positive cases that may exist in the municipality.

As the situation stands today, the City Council has decided to keep the municipal facilities, parks, sports courts, Nursery School, Music School, etc., closed as a measure of prevention and protection against the virus, until we have the results of the COVID tests in the sewerage system.

This City Council, together with the Health Authorities, continues to apply all the necessary protocols for the control of the virus and if everything develops as expected, we inform you that next Thursday, September 17th, the Municipal Nursery School and the Municipal Music School will be opened, provided that the results of the analyses and the application of these protocols are favourable.

Remember that in case you experience any symptom (fever, diarrhea, lack of taste or smell, persistent dry cough or breathing difficulty) you must contact the Health Authorities through the Health Center of Sax (966 957 000) or through the Generalitat Valenciana's phone number 900 300 555.

SALINAS, SEPTEMBER 9, 2020